



HOUSE OF KEYS
Y Chiare as Feed

ORDER PAPER
Claare Obbyr

Douglas
Tuesday 22nd May 2012
10.00 am

1. QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWER

1. The Hon. Member for Douglas South (Mrs Beecroft) to ask the Chief Minister -

What the cost is of the report on the film industry by Oxford Economics?
2. The Hon. Member for Douglas East (Mrs Cannell) to ask the Chief Minister -

When he will undertake a ministerial reshuffle?
3. The Hon. Member for Douglas East (Mrs Cannell) to ask the Chief Minister -

When the Council of Ministers will reach a determination on the Scope of Government Report Review Parts One and Two and when the same will be laid before Tynwald Court for debate?
4. The Hon. Member for Michael (Mr Cannan) to ask the Chief Minister -

In respect of planning application 12/00573/B for the development of 95 dwellings in Kirk Michael, who will judge matters relating to section 4.4 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Procedure) Order 2005?
5. The Hon. Member for Michael (Mr Cannan) to ask the Minister for Education and Children -

How many expressions of interest have been received in respect of the provision of pre-school education as advertised by the Department of Education and Children?

6. The Hon. Member for Douglas North (Mr Henderson) to ask the Minister for Education and Children –

Why his Department has closed off all pedestrian access points on the inner public footpath adjacent to the new Bemahague High School and the Bemahague Road from Signpost Corner to the Nook which services Governor's Hill and Birchill Estates and was put in place for Onchan and Douglas residents?

7. The Hon. Member for Douglas South (Mrs Beecroft) to ask the Minister for Economic Development –

What skill shortages his Department has identified that have the potential to hamper economic growth on the Island, especially in areas that could affect the export of goods and services from the Island or the substitution of imports into the Island; and what his Department's strategy is for dealing with such skill shortages?

8. The Hon. Member for Douglas South (Mrs Beecroft) to ask the Minister for Health –

- (a) If he is aware of the figures from the UK NHS Business Services Authority published in the *Observer* on 6th May 2012 which show roughly a fourfold increase in the number of prescriptions for Methylphenidate Hydrochloride (Ritalin) over the last decade;
- (b) what the equivalent figures are for the Isle of Man; and
- (c) if he will state the reason for any significant change in the number of prescriptions in the Isle of Man over that time frame?

9. The Hon. Member for Douglas North (Mr Houghton) to ask the Minister for Economic Development –

- (a) In view of his Department's intention to move the Classic TT to August in 2013, whether the pre-TT Classic Races at Billown will continue; and
- (b) what further plans his Department has in connection with the Southern 100 races in July 2013?

2. QUESTIONS FOR WRITTEN ANSWER

1. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Mr Hall) to ask the Minister for Health -

What assessment he has made of the percentage of the population of the Isle of Man with;

- (a) deficient levels of Vitamin D; and
- (b) insufficient levels of Vitamin D;

how many cases of rickets were recorded in the Isle of Man in each of the last 25 years; what dietary recommendations his Department has made referencing Vitamin D; what research he has sponsored or advice sought in relation to this; and if he will make a statement?

2. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Mr Hall) to ask the Minister for Health -

What guidance his Department has issued on testing for Vitamin D deficiency; what steps he is taking to provide information for the public on Vitamin D intake; what estimate he has made of the level of Vitamin D supplements consumed by

- (a) children under the age of 5;
- (b) pregnant women;
- (c) women aged over 65; and
- (d) men aged over 65 in each of the last five years;

and if he will make a statement?

3. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Mr Hall) to ask the Minister for Health -

How many cases of hospital-acquired infections were recorded in each of the last five years?

4. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Mr Hall) to ask the Minister for Social Care -

What estimate he has made of the proportion of the annual sum wrongly paid in benefits in each of the past three years which was attributable to -

- (a) fraud;
- (b) error; and

what estimate he has made of the proportion of the amount so paid in error which is attributable to -

- (i) claimant; and
- (ii) official error in respect of benefits paid by his Department?

3. BILL FOR FIRST READING

3.1 Moneylenders (Amendment) Bill 2012

Mr Henderson

4. BILLS FOR CONSIDERATION OF CLAUSES

4.1 Town and Country Planning (Amendment) Bill 2012

Mr Crookall

4.2 Company and Business Names etc Bill 2012

Mr Henderson

4.3 Heavily Indebted Poor Countries (Limitation on Debt Recovery) Bill 2012

Mr Teare

Unless the House otherwise determines, the above business will be considered in the order shown.

Roger Phillips
Secretary of the House